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Dear Ms. Stephens:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe GovernmentCode. Your request was
assigned ID# 321110.

The City ofSan Antonio (the "city") received two requests from the same requestor for "tow
slips for the date of May 6, 2008." You claim that some of the requested information is
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.1 Oland 552.130 ofthe Government Code. We
have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information made confidential by other statutes
such as section 730.004 of the Transportation Code, which provides as follows:

Notwithstanding any other provisions of law to the contrary, including
chapter 552, Government Code, except as provided by
Sections 730.005-730.007, an agency may not disclose personal information
about any person obtained by the agency in connection with a motor vehicle
record.

Transp. Code § 730.004. Section 730.003 provides that, for purposes ofchapter 730 ofthe
Transportation Code:
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(1) "Agency" includes any agency or political subdivision ofthis state, or an
authorized agent or contractor of an agency of this state, that compiles or
maintains motor vehicle records.

- --- ----- -

(4F"Motorveliicre-recOrd" means- arecoi'd thatpeliairiEflcfam6tbrvehiele ­
operator's or driver's license or permit, motor vehicle registration, motor
v~hi~leJitle,or identification document issued by an agency of this state or
a local agency authorized to issue an-identification-document. The term does -- -- - -- -- ---

not include:

(A) a record that pertains to a motor carrier; or

(B) an accident report prepared under Chapter 550 or 601.

Transp. Code § 730.003(1), (4). Section 730.004 only applies to an "agency" that compiles
or maintains motor vehicle records. See Transp. Code §730.003(1). We do not believe that
the city compiles or maintains motor vehicle records and, therefore, section 730.004 does
not apply to the city. Accordingly, no part of the submitted information may be withheld
under section 552.101 in conjunction with section 730.004 ofthe TranspOliation Code. See
Open Records Decision No. 478 at 2 (1987) (language of confidentiality statute controls
scope ofprotection). For the same reason, we conclude that the requestor does not have a
right ofaccess to this information pursuant to section 730.007(a)(2)(H) ofthe Transportation
Code. See Transp. Code § 730.007(a)(2)(H) (personal information obtained in connection
with motor vehicle record may be -disclosed to licensed private investigator agency for
purpose permitted under Transportation Code section 730.007).

You claim that the information you have highlighted in yellow is excepted from disclosure
under section 552.130 ofthe Government Code. Section 552.130 provides in relevant part:

(a) Information is excepted from the requirement of Section 552.021 if the
information relates to:

(1) a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit
issued by an agency ofthis state; [or]

(2) a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state[.]

Gov't Code § 552.130. We have marked the Texas motor vehicle record information that
the city must withhold under section 552.130 of the Government Code. However, the
remaining yellow-highlighted information is not related to a driver's license or motor vehicle
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title or registration issued by the state ofTexas. Thus, the remaining highlighted information
is not protected under section 552.130.

Accordingly, the city must withhold the Texas motor vehicle record information that we
. have marked -under sectl0-ri5-52~130-of the GovemimEmfCode. ·'rhe remaIning submitted-- ­

information must be released to the requestor.

---.-. --- - - ·-TliisTitterruliilgis liiTIifecff6-UiepartiCulafrecofds aTissue in tliisreqlIesfaiicllirfiitedlo tlfe
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous

____deteI'l11iP_a!iQ.Q.l:"egar~i:l1KaQYoth(lr_record~_()ra~)'_~th~r~!rcum.st{lnces.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights arid responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For example,governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). Ifthe
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3). If the governmental body does not file suit over this ruling and the'
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If tb.is ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures
for costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling,
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.
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If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days

ofQ1.esIat~_()fthj~ ruling. __ ._.___ __ _ __ _ _

Sincerely,

g~~-
_Qilldy N.ettles _ _ _
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

CN/mcf

Ref:· ID# 321110

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Ms. Adriene Anderson
Anderson Courier Service
14226 Glasgow Place
Houston, Texas 77077
(w/o enclosures)


